
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
FRIDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2017 
 
10.00 AM COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Sylvia Tidy (Chair),  Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, 

Jim Sheppard, Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy and Francis Whetstone 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, 
the nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at 
the end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise 
urgent items are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the 
meeting. In so doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 

 
5   Exclusion of Press and Public   

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two 
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 

 
6   Ofsted Inspection reports for Lansdowne Secure Unit; Brodrick House; and Acorns at 

Dorset Road.   
 

6a   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

6b   Brodrick House  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

6c   Acorns at Dorset Road  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

7   Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44:   
 

7a   Acorns at Dorset Road  (Pages 43 - 84) 
 

7b   Brodrick House  (Pages 85 - 130) 
 

7c   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 131 - 172) 
 

7d   Homefield Cottage  (Pages 173 - 218) 
 

7e   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 219 - 266) 
 



 

 

7f   The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  (Pages 267 - 320) 
 

8   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

9   Looked After Children (LAC) Annual report  (Pages 321 - 336) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

10   Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  (Pages 337 - 340) 
Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

11   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 19 October 2017 
 
Contact: Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138  
 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at County Hall, Lewes on 28 July 
2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, 

Jim Sheppard, Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy (Chair) and 
Francis Whetstone. 

  

  

ALSO PRESENT Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care  
Nicola Scott - Operations Manager Residential  
Antony Julyan - Operations Manager  
Ian Williams – RHM Hazel Lodge 
Scott Lipa – RHM Brodrick House 
Helen Simmons - RHM The Bungalow and Interim RHM 
Lansdowne 
Adrian Sewell – Operations Manager, Fostering Team 
Carole Sykes – Operations Manager, Adoption and 
Permanence 
Alex Sutton – Operations Manager, Safeguarding Unit 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
1.1 Councillor Sylvia Tidy was appointed as Chair of the Corporate Parenting  
Panel. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2017  
 
2.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 
2017. 
 
 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3.1  Apologies were received from Janet Fairless, Registered Homes Manager.  
 
 
4 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
4.1  The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next two agenda items on the 
basis that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered to be 
exempt by virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to any individual. 
 
 
5 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT FOR HAZEL LODGE - JUNE 2017  
 
5.1       The Panel considered a report from Ofsted on the service at Hazel Lodge. The home 
received an overall good rating, with some areas of the service being judged as outstanding. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

The Registered Homes Manager commented on how pleased the staff were that the strengths 
of the home had been noticed and recorded.  
  
5.2       The Panel discussed the positive outcome of the Ofsted report and praised the hard 
work of the staff. It was requested that Members of the Panel were provided with the contact 
details for each of the homes.  
  
5.3       RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
6 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS FOR THE PERIOD APRIL - JUNE 2017  
 
6.1       The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period April to June 2017 for the 
following Children’s Homes: 
  
(a) Acorns at Dorset Road 
(b) Brodrick House 
(c) Hazel Lodge 
(d) Homefield Cottage 
(e) Lansdowne Secure Unit 
(f) The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive 
  
6.2       Each Registered Home Manager provided an overview of the home, and gave a brief 
oral update on activity covering the period since the last Panel meeting. 
  
6.3       RESOLVED to note the reports. 
 
 
7 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
7.1 The Panel considered the Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report for the period 
2016/17. Alex Sutton, Operations Manager Safeguarding Unit, highlighted the role of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO). This involves: regular monitoring and follow-ups in 
relation to the care planning of Looked After Children (LAC); challenging drift and delay between 
reviews; and building relationships between social workers, families and children and young 
people to improve effective care planning. 
 
7.2 The Panel were informed about problem resolution and escalation processes in relation 
to the care planning of LAC. These processes include IROs discussing any issues or concerns 
with the relevant social worker in the first instance. If this discussion does not resolve the issue, 
the matter can then be escalated to the Dispute Resolution Process if necessary.  
 
7.3 The Panel discussed the long term professional relationships which have developed 
amongst IROs, social workers and LAC, and the importance of these.  The Panel were advised 
that a young person leaving care will be introduced to a personal adviser before their 18th 
birthday to help support them with going onto adult life. In addition to this, the Panel discussed 
the pressures that IROs are faced with and the increase in caseloads over the year.  
 
7.4 The Panel gave thanks to the work of the IRO service and the support they provide for 
ESCC LAC.  
 
7.5 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
8 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX FOSTERING SERVICE  
 
 8.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the 
performance and progress of the East Sussex Fostering Service for the period 1 April 2016 to 
31 March 2017. Adrian Sewell, Operations Manager highlighted aspects of the Service’s work 
such as recruitment and retention; the transfer of carers from other agencies; and the marketing 
techniques used to promote the Service. 
 
8.2 The Panel were advised that the Service has faced challenges in relation to the increase 
of Looked After Children which has resulted in more pressure being placed on foster carers. 
The Service has developed creative ways to deal with these pressures and support foster 
carers. These include: creating a buddy system between experienced and new foster carers; 
providing a comprehensive training package; and an out of hour’s advice line available to foster 
carers 365 days a year. The placement support service has also supported children in 
placements, which included life story work and holiday and weekend group activities for children 
in placement. 
 
8.3 The work of the Children in Care Council (CiCC) was commended by the Department, 
with its effectiveness in representing and promoting the service, holding informal interviews with 
applicants and providing feedback for the assessment reports. 
 
8.4 The Panel discussed: the reduction in the recruitment of foster carers; the fees 
associated with using agencies; and the training and support provided to foster carers. The 
Panel thanked the East Sussex Fostering Service for its work and the positive impact it was 
having on the children and young people it has in its care. 
 
8.5 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
9 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX ADOPTION AND 
PERMANENCE SERVICE  
 
9.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the 
performance and progress of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence Service for the period 
1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. Carole Sykes, Operations Manager highlighted aspects of the 
Service’s work such as: recruitment activity; permanence planning and the adoption support 
service.  
 
9.2 The Panel discussed the support provided to families who adopt, particularly to those 
families who need to use the service later on in their child’s life. The Panel were advised that the 
Local Authority are legally responsible for assessing adoptive families to determine any ongoing 
support needs. The Panel praised the hard work and effectiveness of the East Sussex Adoption 
and Permanence Service. 
 
9.3 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
10 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
10.1     The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
  
10.2     The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care on 
the slight rise in the number of East Sussex LAC since the last quarter.  
  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

10.3     RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25pm. 
 
 

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 6b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 6c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 7a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 7b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 7c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 7d
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 7e
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 267

Agenda Item 7f
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 295

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

27 October 2017 

Report by:  Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Annual Progress Report of Looked After Children’s Services  
1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017 
 

Purpose: To outline the performance of the Looked After Children’s Service 
between 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to 
comment on and note the contents of the report. 
 
 
1. Background and supporting information 
 
1.1 The Annual Report is attached as Appendix 1.  At present the full comparative 
national data is still not available and so an update will be provided to the next Panel 
meeting so that local performance can be assessed in that context. 
 
1.2 The services for Looked After Children (LAC) are supported via core funding 
from the CSA budget, a small proportion of the Dedicated Schools Grant and the 
Pupil Premium for additional education support for children.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the contents of 
the report.        
 
STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officers: 
Teresa Lavelle-Hill Head of Looked After Children’s Services 01323 74719 
Sally Carnie Head of Looked After Children’s Services 01323 747197 
 
Local Members: All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: Annexes 1-5 as set out below.  
 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1 - LAC Annual Report 2016 – 2017 
 
Listed within Appendix 1 are the following annexes: 

Annex 1 - Annual Progress Report of East Sussex Fostering Service 1 April 
2016 – 31 March 2017 
Annex 2 – Annual Progress Report of East Sussex Adoption and 
Permanence Service 1 April 2016– 31 March 2017 
Annex 3 – Independent Reviewing Officer’s Annual Report 2016 – 2017 
Annex 4 - Missing People Annual Report 
Annex 5 – LAC Mental Health Service Audit 2016 -17  

Page 321

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 1         Looked after Children Trend Data 

 
1.1        On 31 March 2017 there were 558 Looked After Children (LAC) in ESCC; 
this represents an increase of 14 children (2.57%) as compared to 2015/16 and a 
rate of 52.7 per 10,000 population. This is below the Income Deprivation Affecting 
Children Index (IDACI) expected rate (a measure in terms of population profiles and 
deprivation levels) of 57.2 and the 2016 England rate of 60.3. 
 
1.2  There is a strong link between rates of LAC and the rate of children subject to 
Child Protection (CP) Plans, with arguably some risk held at that lower level. The rate 
of children subject to CP plans has shown an increase from 44.2 per 10,000 in 2015-
16 to 44.9 per 10,000 in 2016/17. This is higher than the IDACI expected rate of 42.9 
and the 2016 England rate of 43.1. 
 
1.3 The LAC data only ever gives a snapshot of the children moving in and out of 
the system at a fixed date each month/year and considerable activity sits beneath it.  
The data below is referred to as ‘churn’.  This cohort of children will come in and out 
of the system within the year, or some may come in and stay whilst others leave. It 
has been calculated that the churn figur
[...]
nied asylum seeking children (UASCs).  
 
1.7 In terms of UASC, at year end ESCC was caring for 24 children, mainly male 
and over 16, with an additional 15 having ongoing support needs as care leavers. 
These young people have usually arrived in a clandestine way via Newhaven, or 
been found elsewhere in East Sussex.  East Sussex also continued to accept UASC 
via the national dispersal scheme. A small number of young people have 
disappeared from care placements before age assessments can be completed to 
determine whether they are indeed children.  

 

Page 322



 
 

1.8  The end of year snapshot data showing LAC placements were as 
follows (2016 figures in brackets);- 
 
            with foster carers            429 (440) 

Of these:   in house carers          304 (313) 
                 Kinship carers                38 (37) 
                 Agency carers               87 (90) 
Placed for adoption                        30 (31) 
In supported lodgings                     14 (7) 
ESCC children’s homes                 23 (18) 
Agency children’s homes               25 (26)          
Agency special schools                    1 (1) 
Placed with parents                        23 (16) 
Independent Living                          7 *  
Youth custody/secure unit                5 (5) 
Hospital/NHS establishment             1 (0) 

            Absconded                                      0  * 
 
*not recorded as a separate category for 2015/16 
 

2.  Fostering 

2.1       On 31st March 2017 there were 456 children in foster care.  392 of these 
children were placed with in-house placements. This includes in-house ‘parent and 
child’ placements, children subject to Special Guardianship Orders placed with foster 
carers and those older young people remaining in their “Staying Put" fostering 
placements through to independence. The number of East Sussex LAC placed with 
agency foster carers has decreased from 77 children in 2015/16 to 64 at the end of 
March 2017. The f
[...]
wing a disappointing inspection judgement of ‘Requires 
Improvement’.  Staff and managers worked hard with the improvement plan in place 
to reach a ‘Good’ Ofsted rating at the next full inspection. 
 
5.4  Care of LAC who are disabled and Inspection outcomes of the two homes 
have remained strong. Over the year the Disability Service has moved to a model of 
having a separate registered manager for both the Bungalow and Acorns in 
December 2016 in line with expectations from Ofsted.  
 
 
6.  Care Leavers Service  
 
6.1 In 2016 the DfE produced the strategy document  ‘Keep on Caring’, which 
sets out a vision to reform support for care leavers based on innovation, system 
reform, and on the embedding of corporate parenting responsibility across society.  It 
identifies 5 key outcomes that care leavers will be supported to achieve:  
  

 Be better prepared and supported to live independently 

 Have improved access to education, employment and training 

 Experience stability and feel safe and secure 

 Have improved access to health support 

 Achieve financial stability 

6.2    The Government has underpinned this strategy with revised legislation (The 
Children and Family Social Work Act 2017) particularly in relation to Corporate 
Parenting responsibilities, and is fully expecting that alternative delivery models will 
be explored and implemented.  There is recognition that there is a need for a cross 
Government approach as many of the issues are interrelated.  Key aspects of this 
new legislation requires Councils to provide a published local offer for all its care 
leavers, and to extend the role of Personal Advisors to support care leavers up to 25 
years. 
 
6.3      As a response to the “Keep on Caring” Government strategy, ESCC 
undertook its own self-assessment against the 10 ‘gold standards’, which have been 
developed from a range of sources including from the Ofsted framework, DfE data 
packs and the Children’s Commissioner. The framework allows ESCC to identify both 
its current strengths and the areas that need development. An improvement plan for 
the Care Leaver’s service is in place for 2017/18.  
 
6.4  At the end of 2016/17, the service was working with 241 young people; 13 
under 16, 71 16 - 17 year olds and 157 18 - 24 year olds.  A significant proportion of 
these young people had highly complex behaviour with a range of challenging 
safeguarding issues.  A ‘Through Care’ model has been established, whereby  
younger LAC with complex challenging behaviours were referred to the service at an 
earlier stage with the aim of establishing a relationship with a care leaving specialist 
to help plan a more seamless transition into independence. This model has worked 
well for a number of children who have responded positively to the different approach 
and to a more empowering ethos.        

Page 327



 
 

 
6.5.  The Care2Work strategic board has implemented a range of developments 
designed to improve the skills of care leavers and to ensure a successful transition 
into education and employment. The action plan was reviewed in 2016/17 and it was 
pleasing to note that there had been a significant impact on the employability of this 
cohort of young people.  With the appointment of an enterprise advisor and in line 
with the ‘Keep on Caring’ agenda, a new action plan and programme for 2017/18 will 
aim to consolidate and embed the good practice already established, and in 
particular to contribute to the Passport to Independence for each young person. 
 
6.6 As of 31st March 2017, of the children who were in continuous care for at least 
12 months before sitting their GCSE examinations, 72% (23/32) of 16 – 17 year olds 
(year 12) were in education, training and employment (EET); 71% (32/45) of 17 - 18 
year olds (year 13) were EET.  This performance, although slightly lower than last 
year, included a greater cohort of care leavers who had significant learning 
disabilities, and who were managed w
[...]
judged overall as ‘good’. 

 Interim inspection 24/01/17 judged as ‘sustained effectiveness’. 

 Lansdowne Secure Unit 12/07/2016 judged overall as ‘requires improvement’. 

 Interim inspection 21/02/17 judged as ‘improved effectiveness’. 

 The Bungalow full inspection 06/07/16. judged  overall as “outstanding”  

 Interim inspection 27/02/17 judged as “Declined in Effectiveness”  

 Acorns full inspection 26/10/16 judged as overall “good”  

 Interim inspection 26/10/16 judged as “Sustained Effectiveness” 

 
 

Page 332



 
 

 
 
 
11.  Corporate Parenting Panel  
 
11.1    The Corporate Parenting Panel met quarterly during 2016/17 to scrutinise the 
performance of all services in relation to LAC and Care Leavers, paying particular 
attention to outcomes. It also received presentations from the Children in Care 
Council and from the East Sussex Foster Care Association. The reports set out  
below were presented and considered: 
 
April 2016: 

 Update on Preparations for SEND Inspection 

 Safeguarding concerns for young people in Secure Training Centres 

 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  

 Ofsted Inspection reports for the following    

- Acorns at Dorset Road 

-  Brodrick House 

- Hazel Lodge 

- Homefield Cottage 

- Lansdowne Secure Unit 
 

 Children’s Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for 
December 2015 & January 2016 for the following children’s homes:  

  - Acorns at Dorset Road  
  - Brodrick House  
  -  Hazel Lodge  
  -  Homefield Cottage  
  -  Lansdowne Secure Unit  
  -  The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  
 
July 2016: 
 

 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 2015/16 

 Ofsted Inspection reports for the Bungalow – March 2016 

 Children’s Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for 
march and April 2015 for the following children’s homes:  

  - Acorns at Dorset Road  
  - Brodrick House  
  -  Hazel Lodge  
  -  Homefield Cottage  
  -  Lansdowne Secure Unit  
  -  The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  

 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  

 Annual progress report of the East Sussex Fostering Service 

 Annual progress report of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence 
Service 

 
October 2016: 
 

 Ofsted Inspection reports for the following    

- Hazel Lodge 

- Homefield Cottage 

- Lansdowne Secure Unit 

- The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive 

Page 333



 
 

 Children’s Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for 
May, June and July 2015 for the following children’s homes:  

  - Acorns at Dorset Road  
  - Brodrick House  
  -  Hazel Lodge  
  -  Homefield Cottage  
  -  Lansdowne Secure Unit  
  -  The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  

 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  

 Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference and ways of working 

 Looked After Children Annual Report 2015-16 

 The Virtual School Annual Report including the use of Pupil Premium 
 
January 2017: 
 

 Children in Care Council 

 East Sussex Foster Care Association Annual report 

 Ofsted Inspection reports for the following    

- Acorns at Dorset Road 

- Brodrick House 

- Hazel Lodge 

 Children’s Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for 
August, September, October and November 2015 for the following children’s 
homes:  
 

  - Acorns at Dorset Road  
  - Brodrick House  
  -  Hazel Lodge  
  -  Homefield Cottage  
  -  Lansdowne Secure Unit  
  -  The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  

 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics 
 
 
12.    Conclusion  
 
12.1  Overall the LAC service continued to perform well during 2016-17 and to 
achieve good outcomes for children in the care of ESCC. Continued pressure on 
recruitment and retention of in house carers and on availability of placements within 
the private market in the South East has impacted on placement stability, especially 
for those children with the most complex needs.  
 
12.2   The challenge for 2017/18 is to continue to ensure that the right children are 
in the 
[...]
ctual children, as at the end of the previous quarter.  
 
1.5 At the end of the quarter 1 child was secured at Lansdowne, a young man secured in the 
context of substance misuse and involvement in a County Lines drugs ring.  
 
1.6 At the end of the period there were no LAC from ESCC remanded to criminal secure 
placements. Sadly 1 of our young people has been sentenced to custody over the quarter.  
 
1.7    The numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking young people has decreased by 3. ESCC has 
temporarily paused transfer of young people via the dispersal scheme because of a current inability to 
allocate them to social work staff. We have obviously continued to assume responsibility for any 
young person who presents spontaneously e.g. via Newhaven. We would hope to be able to resume 
our part in the transfer system in the near future as Newly Qualified social workers join our teams.  
 
1.8 The numbers of children subject to Child Arrangement/Residence Orders have stayed stable 
at 329 and 431 children were subject to Special Guardianship Orders, a rise of 9. 
 
1.9  During Q2 of 2017/18 1 complaint was received from one of our Looked After Children at 
Homefield who was struggling with the behaviour of another child in the home. This was investigated 
by the Operations Manager for the service who met with her on two occasions and the complaint was 
upheld. 
 
1.10 Services for LAC are funded from the Children’s Services base budget.  
 Page 337

Agenda Item 10



 
 

2 

 
 

2. Conclusion  
 
2.1 Numbers and costs for LAC have continued to rise and continued close oversight will be 
maintained. 
 
2.2 Only one complaint has been received and has been investigated fully.   
 
STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer: Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care  
Tel: 01273 481274        
 
Local Members:  All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 

Page 338



Children's Services LAC Summary between 01/10/2016 and 30/09/2017    
[...]
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 3 3 3 3 

British Citizen 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 

Indefinite Leave to Remain in 
the UK (ILR) 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Child 

19 22 22 21 24 24 25 24 23 21 21 20 

              
Legal Status Oct 16 Nov 16 Dec 16 Jan 17 Feb 17 Mar 17 Apr 17 May 17 Jun 17 Jul 17 Aug 17 Sep 17 

Child Arrangements 
Order/Residence Order 
S8(1)CA'89 

323 321 321 322 325 327 327 328 329 329 330 329 

Special Guardianship Order 
S14A CA 89 

396 401 401 406 408 413 415 421 422 424 429 431 

 

P
age 340


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2017
	6a Lansdowne Secure Unit
	6b Brodrick House
	6c Acorns at Dorset Road
	7a Acorns at Dorset Road
	ACORNS September 17- Reg 44 report

	7b Brodrick House
	BRODRICK HOUSE - Reg44 - Sept 17

	7c Hazel Lodge
	Hazel Lodge - Reg 44 -  September 17

	7d Homefield Cottage
	HOMEFIELD - Reg44 - September 17

	7e Lansdowne Secure Unit
	Lansdowne SCH - Reg 44 - September 2017

	7f The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive
	The BUNGALOW - Reg 44 Sept 17

	9 Looked After Children (LAC) Annual report
	10 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 27 October 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Chris Dowling, Jim Sheppard, 

Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy and Francis Whetstone. 

  

  

ALSO PRESENT Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care  
Sally Carnie, Joint Head LAC Services 
Janet Fairless – Registered Manager – Homefield Cottage 
Antony Julyan - Operations Manager  
Ian Williams – RHM Hazel Lodge 
Scott Lipa – RHM Brodrick House 
Helen Simmons - RHM Lansdowne Secure Unit 
Susan Leather – Designated Doctor – Looked After Children 
Cathi Hadley – Hampshire County Council 
 

 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JULY 2017  
 
11. Resolved to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2017.
  
 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
12.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Charles Clark and Kathryn Field. 
  
 
 
13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
13. There were no disclosures of interests.  
 
 
14 URGENT ITEMS  
 
14.1 No urgent items were considered. 
 
 
15 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
15.1 The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next two agenda items on the 
basis that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered to be 
exempt by virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to any individual. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
16 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS FOR LANSDOWNE SECURE UNIT; BRODRICK 
HOUSE; AND ACORNS AT DORSET ROAD.  
 
16.1 The Panel considered reports received from Ofsted on the following services: 
 a) Lansdowne Secure Unit 

b) Brodrick House 
c) Acorns at Dorset Road 
 

16.2 The Panel discussed the positive outcomes of the Ofsted reports, in particular Brodrick 
House which received an overall rating of outstanding. The Panel praised the hard work of the 
staff, and thanked them for their dedication and professionalism.  
 
16.3 The Panel also discussed the outstanding repairs needed at Acorns, Dorset Road and 
agreed to write a formal letter to Property Services asking for these, and any other residential 
care home repairs, to be prioritised. 
 
16.4 RESOLVED to:  

1) note the contents of the Ofsted reports; and 
2) agree that the Panel will send a letter to property services requesting 
that the residential home repairs be prioritised.   

   
  

  
 
 
17 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44:  
 
17.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period August 2017 to September 
2017 for the following Children’s Homes: 
 

(a) Acorns at Dorset Road 
(b) Brodrick House 
(c) Hazel Lodge 
(d) Homefield Cottage 
(e) Lansdowne Secure Unit 
(f) The Bungalow 

 
17.2 Each Registered Homes Manager gave an oral update on activity at the home covering 
the period since the last Panel meeting. 
 
17.3 The Panel commended the hard work of the staff at each of the homes and agreed to 
send a formal letter on behalf of all Corporate Parents to show their thanks when a home 
receives a good outcome.  
 
17.4 RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the contents of the reports; and 
2) agree that the Panel will send a letter of thanks to the staff working 

within the residential homes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

18 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 
18.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the annual performance of the Looked After Children’s service for 2016-17. It was 
explained that the national figures for 2017 had not yet been published. Sally Carnie, Joint Head 
of LAC Services, highlighted in particular the LAC trend data and the number of children 
entering and leaving care for the period 2016-17. The Panel were advised that the LAC data 
only ever provides a snapshot of the number of children moving in and out of the system at a 
fixed date each month/year. The level of activity which sits below this figure is greater than the 
snapshot figure.   
 
18.2 The Panel were further informed of the challenges faced regarding placement capacity 
both within East Sussex and nationally; the positive progress being made within the residential 
care services; and the care leavers service and ESCCs response to the ‘Keep on Caring’ 
Government strategy for care leavers. The Panel were advised that an improvement plan for the 
Care Leaver’s service is in place for 2017/18. 
 
18.3 The Panel commended the hard work of the service and gave thanks to Officers.  
 
18.4 RESOLVED to note the report.  
  
 
 
19 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
19.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
 
19.2  The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care on 
the slight rise in the number of East Sussex LAC since the last quarter; and the consequent 
increased pressures on foster placements.  
 
19.3 The Panel were advised that the transfer of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking young 
people via the national dispersal scheme has currently been paused due to the current inability 
to allocate them to social work staff. It is hoped that this can resume with the new intake of 
social workers.  
 
19.3  RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.06 pm. 
 
 
 
 


